AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT Snow & Ice Removal - City and County Facilities Bid No. 16-181 City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission Renewal Mr Yards and More LLC

This Amendment is hereby entered into by and between Mr Yards and More LLC, 8729 Remi Drive, Lincoln, NE 68526 (hereinafter "Contractor") and the City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission (hereinafter "Owners"), for the purpose of amending the Contract dated December 16, 2016 executed under City Executive Order No. 90181, and County Contract C-16-0702, dated December 13, 2016, and executed by the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission, on December 13, 2016, for Annual Services - Snow & Ice Removal - City and County Facilities, Bid No. 16-181, which is made a part of this amendment by this reference.

WHEREAS, the original term of the Contract December 16, 2016 through December 15, 2017, with the option to renew for three (3) additional one (1) year terms upon written mutual consent by all parties; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional one (1) year term beginning December 16, 2017 through December 15, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the expenditures for the City of Lincoln for the term of this renewal shall not exceed \$25,000.00 without approval by the City of Lincoln; and

WHEREAS, the expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this renewal shall not exceed \$3,000.00 without approval by the Lancaster County Board; and

WHEREAS, the expenditures for the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission for the term of this renewal shall not exceed \$3,000.00 without approval by the Public Building Commission; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants contained in the Contract under City Executive Order No. 90181 and County Contract C-16-0702, all amendments thereto, and as stated herein, the parties agree as follows:

- 1) The parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional one (1) year term beginning December 16, 2017 through December 15, 2018.
- 2) The expenditures for the City of Lincoln for the term of this renewal shall not exceed \$25,000.00 without approval by the City of Lincoln.
- 3) The expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this renewal shall not exceed \$3,000.00 without approval by the Lancaster County Board.
- 4) The expenditures for the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission for the term of this renewal shall not exceed \$3,000.00 without approval by the Public Building Commission.
- 5) All other terms of the Contract, not in conflict with this Amendment, shall remain in force and effect.

The Parties do hereby agree to all the terms and conditions of this Amendment. This Amendment shall be binding upon the parties, their heirs, administrators, executors, legal and personal representatives, successors, and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties do hereby execute this Amendment upon completion of signatures on:

Vendor Signature Page City of Lincoln Signature Page Lancaster County Signature Page City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission Signature Page

Vendor Signature Page

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT Snow & Ice Removal - City and County Facilities Bid No. 16-181 City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission Renewal Mr Yards and More LLC

Please sign, date and return within 5 days of receipt.

Mail to: City/County Purchasing Attn: Chris Lollar 440 So. 8th St., Ste. 200 Lincoln, NE 68508 Or email to: clollar@lincoln.ne.gov

Company Name:	Mr Yards and More LLC		
By: (Please Sign)	Dentos		
By: (Please Print)	Dennis Stephens		
Title:	Owner		
Company Address:	8729 Remi Dr, Lincoln, NE 68526		
Company Phone & Fax:	402-217-3160		
E-Mail Address:	dstephens75@gmail.com		
Date:	11/1/2017		
Contact Person for Orders or			
Service	Dennis Stephens		
Contact Phone Number:	402-217-3160		

City of Lincoln Signature Page

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT Snow & Ice Removal - City and County Facilities Bid No. 16-181 City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission Renewal Mr Yards and More LLC

EXECUTION BY THE CITY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA

ATTEST:

City Clerk

CITY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA

Chris Beutler, Mayor

Approved by Executive Order No._____

dated

Lancaster County Signature Page

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT Snow & Ice Removal - City and County Facilities Bid No. 16-181 City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission Renewal Mr Yards and More LLC

EXECUTION BY LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

Contract Approved as to Form:

The Board of County Commissioners of Lancaster, Nebraska

Deputy Lancaster County Attorney

dated _____

City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission Signature Page

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT Snow & Ice Removal - City and County Facilities Bid No. 16-181 City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission Renewal Mr Yards and More LLC

EXECUTION BY LINCOLN-LANCASTER COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Public Building Commission Attorney

Chairperson, Public Building Commission

dated _____

ACORD	CE	2TI	IFICATE OF LIAB			RYAR-1		OP ID: MAG/ DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMAT BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF IN	MAT TIVEL	TER Y O	OF INFORMATION ONLY AN R NEGATIVELY AMEND, EX DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A	D CONFERS	NO RIGHTS	UPON THE CE	RDED BY	THE POLICIES
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, A IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject this certificate does not confer rights	is an	1 ADI he te	DITIONAL INSURED, the police erms and conditions of the po	olicy, certain p	olicies may	NAL INSURED p require an endo	provisions prsement.	or be endorsed. A statement on
PRODUCER				TACT DAVE K		· · · · ·		
McCashland Kirby Ins Agency 8231 Northwoods Dr. Ste A			PHC (A/C	NE 402-4	66-2800		FAX (A/C, No): 40	2-466-3229
Lincoln, NE 68505 DAVE KIRBY			E-M ADC	AIL RESS:				
				II.	SURER(S) AFFO	RDING COVERAGE		NAIC #
INSURED Mr Yards and More LLC	·			RER A : United	File Group			13021
8729 Remi Dr				INSURER B :				
Lincoln, NE 68526				RER D :				
			INSL	RER E :				
				IRER F :				
			ENUMBER:			REVISION NUM		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQUIF PER1 PER1	reme Fain, Cies.	INT, TERM OR CONDITION OF A THE INSURANCE AFFORDED E LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEE	NY CONTRACT	OR OTHER I	DOCUMENT WITH D HEREIN IS SUI	I RESPECT	TO WHICH THIS
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBI WVD		POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	1	LIMITS	
X X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENC	<u>SE \$</u>	1,000,000
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			01748392	01/27/2017	01/27/2018	DAMAGE TO RENTI PREMISES (Ea occu	irrence) \$	100,000 5,000
						MED EXP (Any one)		1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER						PERSONAL & ADV I		2,000,000
X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP		2,000,000
OTHER						\$500 pd d	\$	
						COMBINED SINGLE (Ea accident)	LIMIT \$	1,000,000
ANY AUTO OWNED SCHEDULED			01748392	01/27/2017	01/27/2018	BODILY INJURY (Pe	r person) \$	
AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY						BODILY INJURY (Pe PROPERTY DAMAG (Per accident)	er accident) \$	
X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENC	E \$	3,000,000
X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	-		01748392	01/27/2017	01/27/2018	AGGREGATE	<u>د ا</u> ی	3,000,000
DED RETENTION \$]						\$	
X WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N			04740000			STATUTE X	COTH- ER	
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A	X	01748392	01/27/2017	01/27/2018	E.L. EACH ACCIDEN	IT \$	500,000
If yes, describe under						E.L. DISEASE - EA E		500,000 500,000
DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	-					E.L. DISEASE - POL	ICY LIMIT \$	
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC City of Lincoln and/or Lancaster Col County Public Building Commission	LES (A Unty a	and/	or City of Lincoln/ Lanacas	be attached if more STEF	è space is require	ed}		
County Public Building Commission	are	liste	d as additionally insured					
CERTIFICATE HOLDER			<u>CAI</u>	CELLATION				
City of Lincoln and/or Lancaster County			Tł		DATE THE	ESCRIBED POLICI REOF, NOTICE Y PROVISIONS.		
Public Building Commis								

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

POLICY NUMBER: 01748392

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 20 10 04 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location(s) Of Covered Operations				
City of Lincoln and/or Lancaster County and/or City of Lincoln Lancaster County Public Building Commission					

- A. Section II Who is An insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - 2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

However:

- 1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by lew; and
- 2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- 1. All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

CG 20 10 04 13

C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III - Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

,

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached effective on the inception date of the policy unless a different date is indicated below.

(The following "attaching clause" need be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

This endorsement, effective on 127/17 at 12:01 A.M. standard time, forms a part of (DATE) Policy No. 01743392 of the issued to

Premium \$ MC

orized Representative

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit any one not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

LIABILITY PLUS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SECTION I - COVERAGES

The following coverages are added:

1. COVERAGE D - VOLUNTARY PROPERTY DAMAGE COVERAGE

"Property damage" to property of others caused by the insured:

- a. While in your possession; or
- b. Arising out of "your work".

Coverage applies at the request of the insured, whether or not the insured is legally obligated to pay.

For the purposes of this Voluntary Property Damage Coverage only:

Exclusion j. Damage to Property is deleted and replaced by the following:

j. Damage to Property

"Property damage" to:

- (1) Property held by the insured for servicing, repair, storage or sale at premises you own, rent, lease, operate or use;
- (2) Property transported by or damage caused by any "automobile", "watercraft" or "aircraft" you own, hire or lease;
- (3) Property you own, rent, lease, borrow or use.

The amount we will pay is limited as described below in SECTION III - LIMITS OF INSURANCE

For the purposes of this Voluntary Property Damage Coverage, our right and duty to defend ends when we have paid the Limit of Liability or the Aggregate Limit for this coverage.

2. COVERAGE E - CARE, CUSTODY AND CONTROL PROPERTY DAMAGE COVERAGE

For the purpose of this Care, Custody and Control Property Damage Coverage only:

a. Item (4) of Exclusion j. does not apply.

The amount we will pay is limited as described below in SECTION III - LIMITS OF INSURANCE

For the purposes of this Care, Custody and Control Property Damage Coverage, our right and duty to defend ends when we have paid the Limit of Liability or the Aggregate Limit for this coverage.

3. COVERAGE F - ELECTRONIC DATA LIABILITY COVERAGE

For the purposes of this Electronic Data Liability Coverage only:

a. Exclusion p. of Coverage A – Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability in Section I – Coverages is replaced by the following:

2. Exclusions

This insurance does not apply to:

p. Electronic Data

Damages arising out of the loss of, loss of use of, damage to, corruption of, inability to access, or inability to manipulate "electronic data" that does not result from physical injury to tangible property.

However, this exclusion does not apply to liability for damages because of "bodily injury"

b. "Property Damage" means:

- (1) Physical injury to tangible property, including all resulting loss of use of that property. All such loss of use shall be deemed to occur at the time of the physical injury that caused it; or
- (2) Loss of use of tangible property that is not physically injured. All such loss of use shall be deemed to occur at the time of the "occurrence" that caused it; or
- (3) Loss of, loss of use of, damage to, corruption of, inability to access or inability to properly manipulate "electronic data", resulting from physical injury to tangible property. All such loss of "electronic data" shall be deemed to occur at the time of the "occurrence" that caused it.

For the purposes of this Electronic Data Liability Coverage, "electronic data" is not tangible property.

The amount we will pay is limited as described below in SECTION III - LIMITS OF INSURANCE

4. COVERAGE H - WATER DAMAGE LEGAL LIABILITY

The Insurance provided under Coverage H (Section I) applies to "property damage" arising out of water damage to premises that are both rented to and occupied by you.

The Limit under this coverage shall not be in addition to the Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit.

The amount we will pay is limited as described below in SECTION III - LIMITS OF INSURANCE

5. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - COVERAGES A AND B is amended to read SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS

SECTION III - LIMITS OF INSURANCE

- A. The Following Items are deleted and replaced by the following:
 - 2. The General Aggregate Limit is the most we will pay for the sum of:
 - a. Medical expenses under Coverage C;
 - b. Damages under Coverage A, except damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" included in the "products-completed operations hazard"; and
 - c. Damages under Coverage B; and
 - d. Damages under Coverage H.

B. The following are added:

8. Subject to Paragraph 5. of SECTION III – LIMITS OF INSURANCE \$25,000 is the most we will pay under Coverage H for Water Damage Legal Liability.

9. Aggregate Limits of Insurance (Per Location)

The General Aggregate Limit applies separately to each of your "locations" owned by or rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with the permission of the owner.

"Location" means premises involving the same or connecting lots, or premises whose connection is interrupted only by a street, roadway, waterway or right-of-way of a railroad.

10. Aggregate Limits of Insurance (Per Project)

The General Aggregate Limit applies separately to each of your projects away from premises owned by or rented to you.

 Subject to 5. of SECTION III – LIMITS OF INSURANCE, a \$5,000 "occurrence" limit and a \$10,000 "aggregate" limit is the most we will pay under Coverage A for damages because of "property damage" covered under Coverage D - Voluntary Property Damage Coverage.

For the purposes of this Voluntary Property Damage Coverage, our right and duty to defend ends when we have paid the Limit of Liability or the Aggregate Limit for this coverage.

- 12. Subject to 5. of SECTION III LIMITS OF INSURANCE, a \$25,000 "occurrence" limit and a \$50,000 "aggregate" limit is the most we will pay under Coverage E Care, Custody and Control Coverage regardless of the number of:
 - a. Insureds;
 - b. Claims made or "suits" brought; or
 - c. Persons or organizations making claims or bringing "suits".

Deductible - Our obligation to pay damages on your behalf applies only to the amount of damages in excess of \$500.

This deductible applies to all damages because of "property damage" as the result of any one "occurrence" regardless of the number of persons or organizations who sustain damages because of that "occurrence".

We may pay any part or all of the deductible amount to effect settlement of any claim or "suit" and upon notification of the action taken, you shall promptly reimburse us for such part of the deductible amount as has been paid by us.

As respects this coverage "Aggregate" is the maximum amount we will pay for all covered "occurrences" during one policy period.

For the purposes of this Care, Custody and Control Property Damage Coverage, our right and duty to defend ends when we have paid the Limit of Liability or the Aggregate Limit for this coverage.

 Subject to 5. of SECTION III – LIMITS OF INSURANCE, the most we will pay for "property damage" under Coverage F - Electronic Data Liability Coverage for loss of "electronic data" is \$50,000 without regard to the number of "occurrences".

SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS

The following are added:

- 1. Condition (5) of 2.c.
 - (5) Upon our request, replace or repair the property covered under Voluntary Property Damage Coverage at your actual cost, excluding profit or overhead.

2. Blanket Waiver Of Subrogation

We waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of: premises owned or occupied by or rented or loaned to you, ongoing operations performed by you or on your behalf, done under a contract with that person or organization, "your work", or "your products". We waive this right where you have agreed to do so as part of a written contract, executed by you before the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs or the "personal injury" or "advertising injury" offense is committed.

SECTION V – DEFINITIONS

The following definition is added for this endorsement only:

23. "Electronic data" means information, facts or programs stored as or on, created or used on, or transmitted to or from computer software, including systems and applications software, hard or floppy disks, CD-ROMS, tape drives, cells, data processing devices or any other media which are used with electronically controlled equipment.